

No. 16-1220

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---



ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON

*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL P. WEICK

JUSTIN A. COHEN

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH

& ROSATI, P.C.

1301 Avenue of the Americas,

40th Floor

New York, New York 10019

(212) 497-7700

jjacobson@wsgr.com

SCOTT A. SHER

BRADLEY T. TENNIS

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH

& ROSATI, P.C.

1700 K Street, N.W.,

Fifth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 973-8800

June 5, 2017

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. PETITIONERS' ASSERTIONS THAT THE PANEL SHOULD NOT HAVE REVIEWED THE DISTRICT COURT'S MOTION TO DISMISS ORDER DO NOT PRESENT A QUESTION MERITING THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED A TRUE CONFLICT BETWEEN U.S. AND CHINESE LAW, AND THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE NARROW ISSUE DECIDED IN THE OPINION BELOW.....	16
III. THERE IS NO REASON TO DISTURB SETTLED LOWER COURT LAW ON THE APPLICABILITY OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY IN ANTITRUST CLASS ACTIONS.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Grp. Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	15
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	15, 33
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977).....	14
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. 126 (1804).....	3
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>ClearOne Commc’ns, Inc. v. Biamp Sys.</i> , 653 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2011).....	14

<i>Daewoo Motor Am., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 459 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	24, 30
<i>Fortino v. Quasar Co., a Div. of Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am.</i> , 950 F.2d 389 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	17, 29, 31, 32
<i>Indus. Inv. Dev. Corp. v. Mitsui &amp; Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated</i> , 460 U.S. 1007 (1983) .....	31
<i>In re Gollehon</i> , No. CO-14-031, 2015 WL 1746496 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Apr. 17, 2015) .....	15
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 631 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz Off the Coast of Fr. on March 16, 1978</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>In re Uranium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	31
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	8
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	8

<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 4511308 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2012).....	9
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2013 WL 6191945 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2013).....	9
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara (“Pertamina”)</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	10, 17, 25
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>vacated in part</i> , 320 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	14
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	30, 31
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015) .....	28



<i>Nolfi v. Ohio Ky. Oil Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	13
<i>Plymouth Dealers’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960).....	17
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	14
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	33
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	28
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am., N.T. &amp; S.A.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976).....	10, 17, 25
<i>Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. N.Z. Dairy Bd.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	12
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	26
<i>United States v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 393 U.S. 333 (1969).....	17
<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 25

<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	1, 19
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	17
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927) .....	17
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	16
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	4

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	7, 17
---------------------	-------

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	3, 7, 12, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	7, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) .....	9, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) .....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1B PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (4th ed. 2016) .....	29
---	----

Benjamin G. Bradshaw, et al.,  
*International Comity in the  
 Enforcement of U.S. Antitrust  
 Law in the Wake of In re Vitamin  
 C*, 31 ANTITRUST 87 (2017)..... 29
